The surges in infection rate had been presenting an upward trend and unpredictable patterns 
since July 2021.  Thus, the shift was necessary to avoid the risk of Enumerators contracting the 
virus and/or spreading it in the population during enumeration.

One hundred and six (106) Enumeration Areas (EAs) were selected across all census districts for 
the pilot exercise, which is 2.0 percent of the total EAs delineated.  

As the COVID-19 pandemic was highly prevalence and infection rates soaring from early 2021 a 
decision was taken to vaccinate against COVID-19 all people participating in the census project